The

HOFFMAN
Research Group

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

From Wednesday September 12% through Thursday September 13, The
Hoffman Research Group surveyed a cross section of Oregon voters to ascertain
their preferences in the 2018 Oregon Gubernatorial Election and their position
on Oregon’s Measure 105 which would repeal Oregon’s Sanctuary State Law.
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The survey is based on landline and cellphone interviews with 680
randomly chosen likely Oregon voters. Attention was given to Oregon’s rural
and urban divide within seven geographic regions. The survey also maintained
appropriate balances with regard to age, gender and vote propensity.

The survey has a margin of error of plus or minus 3.8% at a 95% confidence
level. Headquartered in Portland, OR, The Hoffman Research Group, a division
of Gateway Communications Inc., has conducted hundreds of political
tracking surveys and market research projects since 1984.

For more information, please contact Tim Nashif at The Hoffman Research Group
directly at 503-257-0101 or email tim@gatewayci.com.

www.hoffmanresearchgroup.com www.gatewayci.com



I Conducted September 12-13t, 2018
Likely Voters (n =680) - Margin of Error +3.8%

Oregon Statewide Poll
Topline Report

Image Question Language: “First, 'm going to read the names of two public figures
and ask you to tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you have

no impression or have never heard of the person that’s okay, just say so.”
(ORDER OF CANDIDATES ROTATED)

Table 1. Knute Buehler

27% Favorable
27% Unfavorable
26% No Impression
19% Never Heard Of

Table 2. Kate Brown

42% Favorable
41% Unfavorable
12% No Impression
49% Never Heard Of

Table 3.  If the General Election for Governor of Oregon were held today,
would you vote for Republican party candidate Knute Buehler,
Constitution Party candidate Aaron Auer, Democratic & Working
Families party candidate Kate Brown, Libertarian party
candidate Nick Chen, or Independent party candidate Patrick
Starnes? (ORDER OF CANDIDATES ROTATED)

36% Republican Knute Buehler
1% Constitution Aaron Auer

46% Dem/Working Fam Kate Brown
1% Libertarian Nick Chen
4% Independent Patrick Starnes

12% Undecided  (Option not given initially)



I | Topline Report (Cont’d)

Table 4. [ 1If ‘Undecided’ chosen on Q3 ]: If you absolutely had to choose
today, would you vote for Republican candidate Knute Buehler,
Constitution Party candidate Aaron Auer, Democratic &
Working Families party candidate Kate Brown, Libertarian
party candidate Nick Chen, or Independent party candidate
Patrick Starnes? (ORDER OF CANDIDATES ROTATED)

25% Republican Knute Buehler
0% Constitution Aaron Auer

28% Dem/Working Fam Kate Brown
4% Libertarian Nick Chen
9% Independent Patrick Starnes

34% Undecided  (Option not given initially)



Topline Report (Cont’d)

In the upcoming General Election, Oregonians will be voting on a measure. I'm

going to read the caption of the measure for you as you will see it on your
ballot, and then ask whether you would Support or Oppose the ballot measure.

Table 5.

Table 6.

The following measure will read as follows: “Repeals law limiting

use of state or local law enforcement resources to enforce federal

immigration laws”

The result of a “Yes” vote repeals law limiting (with exceptions)
use of state or local law enforcement resources for detecting or
apprehending persons suspected only of violating federal
immigration laws.

The results of a “No” vote retains law limiting (with exceptions)
use of state or law enforcement resources for detecting or
apprehending persons suspected only of violating federal
immigration laws.

If the General Election were held today, would you vote to Yes to
support the measure or No to Oppose the ballot measure?

31% Yes - Supports Measure
50% No - Opposes Measure
19% Undecided  (Option not given initially)

When considering your political views, would you say you

align more as a Conservative, a Moderate, or a Liberal?
(Conservative & Liberal Options Rotated)

32% Conservative
33% Moderate
31% Liberal

4% Undecided  (Option not given initially)



Topline Report (Cont’d)

Demographic Information:

Table 7.

Table 8.

Table 9.

Table 10.

Respondent Age
11% 18-34
28% 35-54
61% 55+

Respondent Gender

48% Male
52% Female

Party Registration
31% Republican
43% Democrat
26%  3rd Party/NAV

Congressional District

21% CD1
22% CD2
21% CD3
12% CD4
23% CD5

Table 11.

Table 12.

Oregon Region

21% Multnomah

10% Clackamas

12% Washington

25% Mid-Willamette
7% Coast

11% South

13% East

Voting Propensity
6% New Reg.
7% 1of4
9% 2o0f4

29% 3of4

49% 4 of4
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CROSS-TABULATIONS



l'iiil;iiiii/
-
Y/ 77777777

TABLE 1 - KNUTE BUEHLER IMAGE

BUEHLER IMAGE

No Never Heard
Favorable Unfavorable Impresssion Of Total
TOTAL 1.00 27% 27% 26% 19% 678
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 7% 50% 22% 21% 286
Unfavorable 51% 8% 29% 1% 280
No Impresssion 21% 17% 35% 27% 84
Never Heard Of 14% 7% 18% 61% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [ R ] 64% 3% 21% 13% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 60% 40% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 4% 51% 23% 23% 312
Nick Chen [ L] 10% 10% 50% 30% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 19% 19% 46% 15% 26
Undecided 15% 14% 46% 25% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [ R ] 15% 10% 60% 15% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 27% 18% 32% 23% 22
Nick Chen [ L] 0% 0% 33% 67% 3
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 0% 0% 1% 29% 7
Undecided 1% 19% 41% 30% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE Yes - Supports Measure 47% 13% 26% 14% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 16% 38% 24% 22% 340
Undecided 27% 19% 32% 22% 130
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 51% 7% 28% 14% 215
Moderate 24% 25% 31% 20% 218
Liberal 7% 50% 19% 24% 208
Undecided 21% 21% 32% 25% 28
AGE 18-34 14% 22% 26% 38% 72
35-54 18% 23% 36% 23% 190
55+ 34% 30% 22% 14% 416
GENDER Male 31% 24% 24% 21% 324
Female 24% 30% 28% 18% 354
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 54% 7% 26% 13% 210
Democrat 11% 41% 26% 22% 291
3rd / NAV 22% 28% 28% 23% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 57% 7% 20% 16% 101
Rep Feml 51% 6% 31% 1% 109
Dem Male 10% 38% 26% 26% 117
Dem Feml 11% 44% 26% 19% 174
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 38% 0% 38% 25% 16
Older Rep 56% 7% 25% 12% 194
Yngr Dem 3% 33% 23% 41% 39
Older Dem 12% 42% 27% 19% 252
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 20% 20% 20% 1% 46
Young Feml 4% 27% 38% 31% 26
Older Male 32% 24% 25% 18% 278
Older Feml 26% 30% 27% 16% 328
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 22% 28% 25% 25% 144
DISTRICT cD2 34% 16% 28% 28% 151
CD3 27% 43% 16% 13% 142
CD4 22% 28% 28% 23% 83
CD5 29% 22% 35% 15% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 23% 49% 16% 11% 141
Clackamas 30% 28% 30% 13% 71
Washington 27% 24% 22% 28% 83
Mid-Willamette 26% 21% 35% 18% 169
Coast 23% 25% 25% 27% 48
South 31% 12% 28% 29% 75
East 34% 20% 27% 19% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 17% 17% 36% 30% 47
20f4 19% 14% 32% 35% 63
3of4 27% 19% 34% 19% 197
40of4 31% 35% 19% 15% 329
New 21% 29% 31% 19% 42

HOFFMAN RESEARCH GROUP: A Division of Gateway Communications Inc.
Conducted Septemver 12-13, 2018

Statewide, Oregon
Likely Voters
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TABLE 2 - KATE BROWN IMAGE

BROWN IMAGE
No Never Heard
Favorable Unfavorable Impresssion Of Total
TOTAL 1.00 42% 1% 12% 4% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 11% 77% 10% 2% 185
Unfavorable 79% 13% 8% 1% 183
No Impresssion 35% 46% 16% 3% 179
Never Heard Of 45% 24% 18% 13% 131
BALLOT Knute Buehler [ R ] 2% 85% 7% 6% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 80% 0% 20% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 83% 4% 10% 3% 314
Nick Chen [ L] 0% 70% 30% 0% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 4% 58% 27% 12% 26
Undecided 25% 42% 30% 2% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [ R ] 5% 90% 5% 0% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 59% 0% 41% 0% 22
Nick Chen [ L] 33% 0% 33% 33% 3
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 0% 57% 43% 0% 7
Undecided 19% 44% 33% 4% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE Yes - Supports Measure 17% 70% 10% 3% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 60% 24% 12% 4% 341
Undecided 37% 40% 17% 6% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 5% 80% 8% 7% 215
Moderate 47% 34% 16% 4% 219
Liberal 79% 8% 1% 2% 208
Undecided 31% 41% 28% 0% 29
AGE 18-34 53% 31% 14% 3% 72
35-54 47% 37% 14% 2% 191
55+ 38% 45% 1% 6% 417
GENDER Male 40% 44% 12% 4% 324
Female 45% 39% 12% 4% 356
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 8% 77% 10% 5% 210
Democrat 69% 13% 13% 4% 293
3rd / NAV 38% 45% 15% 2% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 8% 74% 1% 7% 101
Rep Feml 8% 80% 8% 4% 109
Dem Male 70% 13% 13% 4% 117
Dem Feml 69% 14% 13% 5% 176
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 0% 81% 12% 6% 16
Older Rep 9% 77% 9% 5% 194
Yngr Dem 79% 5% 13% 3% 39
Older Dem 68% 15% 13% 5% 254
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 41% 35% 20% 4% 46
Young Feml 73% 23% 4% 0% 26
Older Male 39% 45% 11% 4% 278
Older Feml 43% 40% 13% 4% 330
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 42% 40% 17% 1% 144
DISTRICT cD2 35% 53% 9% 4% 152
CD3 57% 29% 10% 5% 143
CD4 45% 42% 8% 5% 83
CD5 35% 42% 16% 6% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 64% 26% 7% 3% 142
Clackamas 39% 41% 13% 7% 71
Washington 43% 41% 14% 1% 83
Mid-Willamette 36% 41% 16% 7% 169
Coast 31% 46% 23% 0% 48
South 34% 49% 13% 4% 76
East 34% 56% 5% 4% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 38% 28% 28% 6% 47
20f4 35% 46% 16% 3% 63
3of4 37% 44% 14% 5% 197
40of4 50% 40% 8% 2% 331
New 29% 45% 14% 12% 42

HOFFMAN RESEARCH GROUP: A Division of Gateway Communications Inc.
Conducted Septemver 12-13, 2018

Statewide, Oregon
Likely Voters
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TABLE 3 - IF THE GENERAL ELECTION FOR GOVERNOR OF OREGON
WERE HELD TODAY, WOULD YOU VOTE FOR REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE
KNUTE BUEHLER, CONSTITUTION PARTY CANDIDATE AARON AUER,
DEMOCRATIC & WORKING FAMILIES PARTY CANDIDATE KATE BROWN,

LIBERTARIAN PARTY CANDIDATE NICK CHEN, OR INDEPENDENT PARTY
CANDIDATE PATRICK STARNES?

[ ORDER OF CANDIDATES ROTATED ]

BALLOT
Knute Buehler | Aaron Auer | Kate Brown Nick Chen Patrick
[R] [CON] [ D/WF ] [L] Starnes [ IPO ...| Undecided Total
TOTAL 1.00 36% 1% 46% 1% 4% 12% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 84% 0% 6% 1% 3% 6% 185
Unfavorable 4% 0% 87% 1% 3% 6% 183
No Impresssion 28% 2% 40% 3% 7% 21% 179
Never Heard Of 24% 2% 54% 2% 3% 15% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 2% 0% 91% 0% 0% 7% 288
Unfavorable 74% 1% 4% 2% 5% 12% 280
No Impresssion 21% 0% 38% 4% 8% 29% 84
Never Heard Of 50% 4% 29% 0% 1% 7% 28
SANCTUARY MEASURE Yes - Supports Measure 61% 1% 20% 2% 3% 12% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 18% 1% 66% 1% 5% 9% 341
Undecided 42% 0% 37% 0% 2% 19% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 76% 2% 7% 2% 3% 10% 215
Moderate 27% 0% 49% 2% 5% 16% 219
Liberal 5% 0% 88% 0% 2% 5% 208
Undecided 24% 0% 28% 0% 7% 1% 29
AGE 18-34 28% 0% 61% 3% 3% 6% 72
35-54 26% 1% 53% 3% 2% 15% 191
55+ 42% 1% 41% 0% 5% 1% 417
GENDER Male 40% 1% 44% 3% 4% 8% 324
Female 32% 1% 48% 0% 4% 15% 356
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 77% 1% 7% 1% 2% 12% 210
Democrat 10% 0% 76% 1% 3% 1% 293
3rd / NAV 30% 1% 44% 3% 8% 14% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 81% 2% 7% 2% 3% 5% 101
Rep Feml 73% 1% 6% 0% 1% 18% 109
Dem Male 12% 0% 78% 1% 2% 8% 117
Dem Feml 9% 0% 74% 1% 3% 12% 176
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 88% 0% 0% 0% 6% 6% 16
Older Rep 76% 2% 7% 1% 2% 12% 194
Yngr Dem 3% 0% 95% 0% 3% 0% 39
Older Dem 1% 0% 73% 1% 3% 12% 254
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 33% 0% 52% 4% 4% 7% 46
Young Feml 19% 0% 77% 0% 0% 4% 26
Older Male 42% 1% 43% 3% 4% 8% 278
Older Feml 33% 1% 46% 0% 4% 16% 330
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 31% 1% 51% 2% 6% 10% 144
DISTRICT CcD2 50% 1% 37% 2% 5% 6% 152
CD3 26% 1% 59% 0% 1% 13% 143
CD4 31% 1% 48% 4% 4% 12% 83
CD5 39% 1% 37% 1% 4% 18% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 22% 1% 65% 0% 2% 11% 142
Clackamas 34% 1% 46% 0% 4% 14% 71
Washington 31% 1% 48% 4% 7% 8% 83
Mid-Willamette 37% 1% 39% 2% 3% 18% 169
Coast 40% 0% 46% 0% 4% 10% 48
South 45% 0% 39% 3% 3% 11% 76
East 53% 1% 34% 1% 5% 5% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 28% 2% 49% 4% 4% 13% 47
20f4 38% 0% 43% 2% 3% 14% 63
3of4 34% 1% 44% 2% 6% 14% 197
40f4 39% 0% 50% 1% 2% 9% 331
New 31% 5% 29% 5% 12% 19% 42

HOFFMAN RESEARCH GROUP: A Division of Gateway Communications Inc.
Conducted Septemver 12-13, 2018

Statewide, Oregon
Likely Voters




IF YOU ABSOLUTELY HAD TO CHOOSE TODAY, WOULD YOU VOTE FOR

TABLE 4 - [ IF RESPONDED UNDECIDED ON Q3]

REPUBLICAN PARTY CANDIDATE KNUTE BUEHLER, CONSTITUTION PARTY

CANDIDATE AARON AUER, DEMOCRATIC & WORKING FAMILIES PARTY

CANDIDATE KATE BROWN, LIBERTARIAN PARTY CANDIDATE NICK CHEN,
OR INDEPENDENT PARTY, CANDIDATE PATRICK STARNES?

UNDECIDED LEAN-TO
Knute Buehler | Aaron Auer | Kate Brown | Nick Chen Patrick
[R] [CON] [ D/WF ] [L] Starnes [ IPO ...| Undecided Total
TOTAL 1.00 25% 0% 28% 4% 9% 34% 79
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 25% 0% 50% 0% 0% 25% 12
Unfavorable 18% 0% 36% 0% 0% 45% 11
No Impresssion 33% 0% 19% 3% 14% 31% 36
Never Heard Of 15% 0% 25% 10% 10% 40% 20
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 5% 0% 65% 5% 0% 25% 20
Unfavorable 53% 0% 0% 0% 12% 35% 34
No Impresssion 4% 0% 39% 4% 13% 39% 23
Never Heard Of 0% 0% 0% 50% 0% 50% 2
SANCTUARY MEASURE | Yes - Supports Measure 36% 0% 16% 0% 8% 40% 25
(105) No - Opposes Measure 23% 0% 40% 7% 10% 20% 30
Undecided 17% 0% 25% 4% 8% 46% 24
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 52% 0% 5% 0% 10% 33% 21
Moderate 17% 0% 43% 6% 6% 29% 35
Liberal 20% 0% 40% 10% 10% 20% 10
Undecided 8% 0% 8% 0% 17% 67% 12
AGE 18-34 75% 0% 0% 25% 0% 0% 4
35-54 31% 0% 34% 3% 0% 31% 29
55+ 17% 0% 26% 2% 15% 39% 46
GENDER Male 20% 0% 36% 8% 4% 32% 25
Female 28% 0% 24% 2% 11% 35% 54
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 52% 0% 16% 0% 4% 28% 25
Democrat 3% 0% 40% 3% 13% 40% 30
3rd / NAV 25% 0% 25% 8% 8% 33% 24
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 0% 0% 60% 0% 0% 40% 5
Rep Feml 65% 0% 5% 0% 5% 25% 20
Dem Male 11% 0% 44% 0% 0% 44% 9
Dem Feml 0% 0% 38% 5% 19% 38% 21
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Older Rep 50% 0% 17% 0% 4% 29% 24
Yngr Dem 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
Older Dem 3% 0% 40% 3% 13% 40% 30
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 67% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0% 3
Young Feml 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Older Male 14% 0% 1% 5% 5% 36% 22
Older Feml 26% 0% 25% 2% 1% 36% 53
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 29% 0% 21% 0% 0% 50% 14
DISTRICT CcD2 33% 0% 33% 0% 0% 33% 9
CD3 22% 0% 44% 11% 0% 22% 18
CD4 20% 0% 30% 0% 20% 30% 10
CD5 25% 0% 18% 4% 18% 36% 28
OREGON REGION Multnomah 27% 0% 53% 13% 0% 7% 15
Clackamas 20% 0% 10% 0% 20% 50% 10
Washington 29% 0% 29% 0% 0% 43% 7
Mid-Willamette 24% 0% 21% 3% 14% 38% 29
Coast 20% 0% 20% 0% 0% 60% 5
South 12% 0% 38% 0% 12% 38% 8
East 60% 0% 20% 0% 0% 20% 5
VOTING PROPENSITY 10f4 20% 0% 20% 20% 20% 20% 5
20f4 56% 0% 33% 0% 0% 1% 9
3of4 26% 0% 15% 4% 7% 48% 27
40f4 23% 0% 43% 3% 3% 27% 30
New 0% 0% 12% 0% 38% 50% 8
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TABLE 5 - IN THE UPCOMING GENERAL ELECTION, OREGONIANS WILL BE
VOTING ON A MEASURE. I’'M GOING TO READ THE CAPTION OF THE
MEASURE FOR YOU AS YOU WILL SEE IT ON YOUR BALLOT, AND THEN
ASK WHETHER YOU WOULD SUPPORT OR OPPOSE THE BALLOT MEASURE.

THE FOLLOWING MEASURE WILL READ AS FOLLOWS: REPEALS LAW
LIMITING USE OF STATE OR LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT RESOURCES TO
ENFORCE FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAWS

[ PLEASE REFER TO TOPLINE FOR YES AND NO VOTE STATEMENTS ]

IF THE GENERAL ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, WOULD YOU VOTE TO
YES TO SUPPORT THE MEASURE OR NO TO OPPOSE THE BALLOT MEASURE?

SANCTUARY MEASURE (105)

Yes -
Supports No - Opposes
Measure Measure Undecided Total
TOTAL 1.00 31% 50% 19% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 52% 29% 19% 185
Unfavorable 15% 1% 14% 183
No Impresssion 30% 46% 23% 179
Never Heard Of 22% 56% 21% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 12% 71% 17% 288
Unfavorable 52% 29% 19% 280
No Impresssion 24% 50% 26% 84
Never Heard Of 25% 46% 29% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [R ] 52% 26% 22% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON | 60% 40% 0% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 13% 1% 15% 314
Nick Chen [ L] 50% 50% 0% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO | 23% 65% 12% 26
Undecided 31% 38% 31% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [ R ] 45% 35% 20% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 18% 55% 27% 22
Nick Chen [ L] 0% 67% 33% 3
Patrick Starnes [ IPO | 29% 43% 29% 7
Undecided 37% 22% 1% 27
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 52% 29% 19% 215
Moderate 29% 53% 18% 219
Liberal 12% 73% 15% 208
Undecided 14% 31% 55% 29
AGE 18-34 18% 69% 12% 72
35-54 29% 52% 19% 191
55+ 33% 46% 21% 417
GENDER Male 37% 51% 13% 324
Female 25% 50% 25% 356
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 48% 29% 24% 210
Democrat 16% 67% 17% 293
3rd / NAV 34% 49% 17% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 55% 28% 17% 101
Rep Feml 40% 29% 30% 109
Dem Male 21% 69% 10% 117
Dem Feml 13% 65% 22% 176
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 44% 31% 25% 16
Older Rep 48% 28% 24% 194
Yngr Dem 3% 90% 8% 39
Older Dem 18% 63% 19% 254
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 24% 61% 15% 46
Young Feml 8% 85% 8% 26
Older Male 39% 49% 12% 278
Older Feml| 26% 47% 27% 330
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 30% 53% 17% 144
DISTRICT cp2 35% 3% 22% 152
CD3 24% 60% 16% 143
CD4 29% 54% 17% 83
CD5 34% 44% 22% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 24% 62% 14% 142
Clackamas 27% 48% 25% 7
Washington 30% 55% 14% 83
Mid-Willamette 30% 51% 20% 169
Coast 46% 35% 19% 48
South 33% 39% 28% 76
East 36% 44% 20% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 1of4 30% 40% 30% 47
20f4 27% 49% 24% 63
3of4 37% 44% 20% 197
4of 4 27% 56% 16% 331
New 33% 43% 24% 42

HOFFMAN RESEARCH GROUP: A Division of Gateway Communications Inc.
Conducted Septemver 12-13, 2018

Statewide, Oregon
Likely Voters
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SAY YOU ALIGN MORE AS A CONSERVATIVE, A MODERATE, OR A LIBERAL?

TABLE 6 - WHEN CONSIDERING YOUR POLITICAL VIEWS, WOULD YOU

[ CONSERVATIVE/LIBERAL OPTIONS ROTATED ]

POLITICAL IDEOLOGY

Conservative Moderate Liberal Undecided Total
TOTAL 1.00 32% 33% 31% 4% 671
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 60% 29% 8% 3% 182
Unfavorable 8% 31% 58% 3% 180
No Impresssion 34% 38% 23% 5% 177
Never Heard Of 24% 33% 38% 5% 130
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 4% 36% 58% 3% 285
Unfavorable 63% 27% 6% 4% 275
No Impresssion 20% 42% 28% 10% 83
Never Heard Of 54% 29% 18% 0% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [R ] 68% 25% 4% 3% 241
Aaron Auer [ CON | 80% 20% 0% 0% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 5% 34% 59% 3% 311
Nick Chen [ L] 50% 40% 10% 0% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO | 27% 46% 19% 8% 26
Undecided 27% 45% 13% 15% 78
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [ R ] 55% 30% 10% 5% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 5% 71% 19% 5% 21
Nick Chen[L] 0% 67% 33% 0% 3
Patrick Starnes [ IPO | 29% 29% 14% 29% 7
Undecided 26% 37% 7% 30% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE | Yes - Supports Measure 54% 31% 13% 2% 206
(105) No - Opposes Measure 18% 34% 45% 3% 337
Undecided 32% 31% 24% 12% 128
AGE 18-34 21% 38% 39% 3% 72
35-54 25% 36% 36% 3% 188
55+ 37% 30% 27% 5% 411
GENDER Male 33% 37% 26% 4% 320
Female 31% 28% 35% 5% 351
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 67% 23% 5% 4% 209
Democrat 10% 32% 54% 4% 288
3rd / NAV 26% 45% 24% 5% 174
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 62% 26% 7% 5% 101
Rep Feml 72% 20% 4% 4% 108
Dem Male 11% 40% 47% 2% 116
Dem Feml 9% 27% 59% 5% 172
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 50% 44% 0% 6% 16
Older Rep 69% 21% 6% 4% 193
Yngr Dem 0% 31% 67% 3% 39
Older Dem 1% 33% 52% 4% 249
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 24% 43% 28% 4% 46
Young Feml 15% 27% 58% 0% 26
Older Male 34% 36% 26% 4% 274
Older Feml 33% 29% 34% 5% 325
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 27% 34% 36% 3% 143
DISTRICT cD2 40% 33% 21% 6% 151
CD3 18% 37% 42% 3% 140
CD4 37% 28% 33% 1% 81
CD5 39% 29% 25% 6% 156
OREGON REGION Multnomah 14% 35% 50% 2% 139
Clackamas 1% 27% 25% 7% 71
Washington 26% 37% 34% 4% 82
Mid-Willamette 35% 33% 28% 5% 167
Coast 44% 27% 27% 2% 48
South 36% 28% 27% 8% 74
East 44% 37% 16% 3% 90
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 24% 36% 40% 0% 45
20f4 27% 38% 27% 8% 63
3of4 34% 35% 25% 6% 194
40of 4 31% 30% 35% 3% 327
New 43% 29% 21% 7% 42

HOFFMAN RESEARCH GROUP: A Division of Gateway Communications Inc.

Conducted Septemver 12-13, 2018

Statewide, Oregon
Likely Voters




TABLE 7 - RESPONDENT AGE

AGE
18-34 35-54 55+ Total
TOTAL 1.00 1% 28% 61% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 5% 18% 76% 185
Unfavorable 9% 23% 68% 183
No Impresssion 1% 39% 51% 179
Never Heard Of 21% 34% 46% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 13% 31% 56% 288
Unfavorable 8% 25% 67% 280
No Impresssion 12% 32% 56% 84
Never Heard Of 7% 1% 82% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [ R ] 8% 20% 71% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 20% 80% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 14% 32% 54% 314
Nick Chen [ L] 20% 60% 20% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 8% 15% 77% 26
Undecided 5% 36% 59% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [ R ] 15% 45% 40% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 0% 45% 55% 22
Nick Chen [ L] 33% 33% 33%
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 0% 0% 100%
Undecided 0% 33% 67% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE | Yes - Supports Measure 6% 27% 67% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 15% 29% 56% 341
Undecided 7% 27% 66% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 7% 22% 1% 215
Moderate 12% 31% 57% 219
Liberal 13% 33% 54% 208
Undecided 7% 21% 72% 29
GENDER Male 14% 27% 59% 324
Female 7% 29% 64% 356
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 8% 20% 72% 210
Democrat 13% 25% 62% 293
3rd / NAV 10% 42% 48% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 1% 17% 72% 101
Rep Feml 5% 24% 72% 109
Dem Male 17% 26% 57% 117
Dem Feml 1% 24% 65% 176
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 17% 30% 53% 144
DISTRICT CcD2 9% 31% 60% 152
CD3 13% 22% 66% 143
CD4 8% 34% 58% 83
CD5 6% 27% 68% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 13% 22% 65% 142
Clackamas 1% 10% 89% 71
Washington 18% 35% 47% 83
Mid-Willamette 7% 39% 54% 169
Coast 21% 12% 67% 48
South 1% 37% 53% 76
East 9% 26% 65% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 17% 47% 36% 47
20of4 17% 57% 25% 63
30f4 4% 31% 65% 197
40f 4 14% 21% 65% 331
New 0% 2% 98% 42

HOFFMAN RESEARCH GROUP: A Division of Gateway Communications Inc.
Conducted Septemver 12-13, 2018

Statewide, Oregon
Likely Voters




TABLE 8 - RESPONDENT GENDER

GENDER
Male Female Total
TOTAL 1.00 48% 52% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 54% 46% 185
Unfavorable 42% 58% 183
No Impresssion 44% 56% 179
Never Heard Of 53% 47% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 44% 56% 288
Unfavorable 51% 49% 280
No Impresssion 48% 52% 84
Never Heard Of 50% 50% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [R] 53% 47% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 60% 40% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 46% 54% 314
Nick Chen [ L] 90% 10% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 50% 50% 26
Undecided 31% 69% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [R ] 25% 75% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 41% 59% 22
Nick Chen [ L] 67% 33% 3
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 14% 86%
Undecided 30% 70% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE | Yes - Supports Measure 57% 43% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 48% 52% 341
Undecided 31% 69% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 49% 51% 215
Moderate 54% 46% 219
Liberal 40% 60% 208
Undecided 41% 59% 29
AGE 18-34 64% 36% 72
35-54 46% 54% 191
55+ 46% 54% 417
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 48% 52% 210
Democrat 40% 60% 293
3rd / NAV 60% 40% 177
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 69% 31% 16
Older Rep 46% 54% 194
Yngr Dem 51% 49% 39
Older Dem 38% 62% 254
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 51% 49% 144
DISTRICT CcD2 49% 51% 152
CD3 52% 48% 143
CD4 40% 60% 83
CD5 44% 56% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 50% 50% 142
Clackamas 37% 63% 71
Washington 51% 49% 83
Mid-Willamette 45% 55% 169
Coast 58% 42% 48
South 49% 51% 76
East 48% 52% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 1of4 47% 53% 47
20f4 43% 57% 63
3of4 46% 54% 197
4 0of 4 50% 50% 331
New 43% 57% 42
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TABLE 9 - PARTY REGISTRATION

PARTY REGISTRATION

Republican Democrat 3rd / NAV Total
TOTAL 1.00 31% 43% 26% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 62% 17% 21% 185
Unfavorable 8% 66% 27% 183
No Impresssion 30% 42% 27% 179
Never Heard Of 21% 48% 31% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 6% 70% 24% 288
Unfavorable 58% 14% 28% 280
No Impresssion 24% 45% 31% 84
Never Heard Of 39% 46% 14% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [ R ] 66% 12% 22% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 60% 0% 40% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF | 4% 71% 25% 314
Nick Chen [ L] 20% 20% 60% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 15% 31% 54% 26
Undecided 31% 39% 30% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [ R ] 65% 5% 30% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 18% 55% 27% 22
Nick Chen [ L] 0% 33% 67%
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 14% 57% 29%
Undecided 26% 44% 30% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE | Yes - Supports Measure 48% 23% 29% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 18% 57% 25% 341
Undecided 38% 39% 23% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 66% 13% 21% 215
Moderate 22% 42% 36% 219
Liberal 5% 75% 20% 208
Undecided 31% 38% 31% 29
AGE 18-34 22% 54% 24% 72
35-54 23% 38% 39% 191
55+ 36% 43% 20% 417
GENDER Male 31% 36% 33% 324
Female 31% 49% 20% 356
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 24% 43% 33% 46
Young Feml 19% 73% 8% 26
Older Male 32% 35% 33% 278
Older Feml 32% 48% 21% 330
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 25% 35% 40% 144
DISTRICT CcD2 39% 34% 28% 152
CD3 29% 57% 15% 143
CD4 29% 45% 27% 83
CD5 32% 46% 22% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 24% 60% 16% 142
Clackamas 34% 45% 21% 71
Washington 27% 30% 43% 83
Mid-Willamette 27% 49% 24% 169
Coast 38% 29% 33% 48
South 42% 36% 22% 76
East 37% 31% 32% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 13% 66% 21% 47
20f4 33% 19% 48% 63
30f4 28% 40% 32% 197
40f4 34% 47% 19% 331
New 33% 40% 26% 42
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TABLE 10 - CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

CD1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 Total
TOTAL 1.00 21% 22% 21% 12% 23% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 17% 28% 21% 10% 25% 185
Unfavorable 22% 13% 33% 13% 19% 183
No Impresssion 20% 23% 13% 13% 31% 179
Never Heard Of 27% 26% 15% 15% 18% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 21% 18% 28% 13% 19% 288
Unfavorable 20% 29% 15% 12% 24% 280
No Impresssion 29% 15% 17% 8% 31% 84
Never Heard Of 7% 21% 25% 14% 32% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [R] 18% 31% 15% 1% 25% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 24% 18% 27% 13% 19% 314
Nick Chen[L] 30% 30% 0% 30% 10% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 31% 27% 8% 12% 23% 26
Undecided 18% 1% 22% 12% 36% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [R ] 20% 15% 20% 10% 35% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 14% 14% 36% 14% 23% 22
Nick Chen[L] 0% 0% 67% 0% 33% 3
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 0% 0% 0% 29% 71% 7
Undecided 26% 1% 15% 1% 37% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE Yes - Supports Measure 21% 25% 16% 12% 26% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 22% 19% 25% 13% 20% 341
Undecided 19% 26% 18% 11% 27% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 18% 28% 12% 14% 28% 215
Moderate 22% 23% 24% 11% 21% 219
Liberal 25% 15% 28% 13% 19% 208
Undecided 17% 31% 14% 3% 34% 29
AGE 18-34 33% 19% 25% 10% 12% 72
35-54 23% 25% 16% 15% 22% 191
55+ 18% 22% 23% 12% 26% 417
GENDER Male 23% 23% 23% 10% 21% 324
Female 20% 22% 19% 14% 25% 356
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 17% 28% 20% 11% 24% 210
Democrat 17% 17% 28% 13% 25% 293
3rd / NAV 32% 24% 12% 12% 20% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 13% 31% 26% 10% 21% 101
Rep Feml 21% 26% 14% 13% 27% 109
Dem Male 19% 17% 29% 11% 24% 17
Dem Feml 16% 18% 27% 14% 26% 176
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 31% 25% 6% 25% 12% 16
Older Rep 16% 28% 21% 10% 25% 194
Yngr Dem 36% 15% 33% 5% 10% 39
Older Dem 15% 18% 27% 14% 27% 254
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 33% 17% 22% 11% 17% 46
Young Feml 35% 23% 31% 8% 4% 26
Older Male 21% 24% 23% 10% 22% 278
Older Feml 19% 22% 18% 15% 27% 330
OREGON REGION Multnomah 15% 0% 85% 0% 0% 142
Clackamas 0% 0% 32% 0% 68% 71
Washington 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 83
Mid-Willamette 8% 0% 0% 35% 57% 169
Coast 52% 0% 0% 19% 29% 48
South 0% 80% 0% 20% 0% 76
East 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 91
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 17% 11% 6% 15% 51% 47
20f4 30% 22% 10% 13% 25% 63
3of4 20% 20% 14% 14% 33% 197
40f4 21% 25% 31% 9% 13% 331
New 17% 26% 7% 24% 26% 42
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TABLE 11 - OREGON REGION

OREGON REGION

Mid-
Multnomah Clackamas Washington WiIIan(:ette Coast South East Total
TOTAL 1.00 21% 10% 12% 25% 7% 11% 13% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 18% 11% 12% 24% 6% 12% 17% 185
Unfavorable 38% 11% 11% 19% 7% 5% 10% 183
No Impresssion 13% 12% 10% 33% 7% 12% 14% 179
Never Heard Of 12% 7% 18% 24% 10% 17% 13% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 32% 10% 12% 21% 5% 9% 1% 288
Unfavorable 13% 10% 12% 25% 8% 13% 18% 280
No Impresssion 12% 11% 14% 32% 13% 12% 6% 84
Never Heard Of 14% 18% 4% 39% 0% 11% 14% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [R ] 13% 10% 11% 26% 8% 14% 20% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 20% 20% 20% 20% 0% 0% 20% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 29% 11% 13% 21% 7% 10% 10% 314
Nick Chen[L] 0% 0% 30% 40% 0% 20% 10% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 12% 12% 23% 19% 8% 8% 19% 26
Undecided 19% 12% 9% 38% 6% 10% 6% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [R ] 20% 10% 10% 35% 5% 5% 15% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 36% 5% 9% 27% 5% 14% 5% 22
Nick Chen[L] 67% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0% 0%
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 0% 29% 0% 57% 0% 14% 0%
Undecided 4% 19% 1% 41% 1% 11% 4% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE Yes - Supports Measure 16% 9% 12% 24% 11% 12% 16% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 26% 10% 13% 25% 5% 9% 12% 341
Undecided 15% 14% 9% 25% 7% 16% 14% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 9% 13% 10% 27% 10% 13% 19% 215
Moderate 22% 9% 14% 25% 6% 10% 15% 219
Liberal 33% 9% 13% 22% 6% 10% 7% 208
Undecided 10% 17% 10% 28% 3% 21% 10% 29
AGE 18-34 26% 1% 21% 15% 14% 11% 11% 72
35-54 16% 4% 15% 35% 3% 15% 13% 191
55+ 22% 15% 9% 22% 8% 10% 14% 417
GENDER Male 22% 8% 13% 23% 9% 1% 14% 324
Female 20% 13% 12% 26% 6% 11% 13% 356
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 16% 11% 10% 22% 9% 15% 16% 210
Democrat 29% 11% 9% 28% 5% 9% 10% 293
3rd / NAV 13% 8% 20% 23% 9% 10% 16% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 21% 1% 9% 17% 8% 20% 15% 101
Rep Feml 12% 12% 12% 27% 9% 1% 17% 109
Dem Male 29% 9% 11% 26% 8% 8% 9% 117
Dem Feml 29% 12% 7% 29% 3% 10% 10% 176
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 6% 0% 6% 19% 31% 19% 19% 16
Older Rep 17% 12% 1% 22% 7% 15% 16% 194
Yngr Dem 36% 0% 26% 15% 8% 8% 8% 39
Older Dem 28% 13% 6% 30% 4% 9% 10% 254
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 22% 2% 22% 20% 15% 11% 9% 46
Young Feml 35% 0% 19% 8% 12% 12% 15% 26
Older Male 22% 9% 12% 24% 8% 12% 14% 278
Older Feml 19% 14% 1% 28% 5% 1% 13% 330
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 15% 0% 58% 10% 17% 0% 0% 144
DISTRICT CcD2 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 40% 60% 152
CD3 84% 16% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 143
CD4 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 18% 0% 83
CD5 0% 30% 0% 61% 9% 0% 0% 158
VOTING PROPENSITY 10of4 6% 0% 13% 66% 2% 4% 9% 47
20of4 6% 8% 22% 29% 10% 16% 10% 63
3of4 7% 26% 12% 25% 7% 12% 11% 197
4of4 36% 3% 11% 16% 7% 11% 15% 331
New 5% 7% 12% 38% 10% 7% 21% 42
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TABLE 12 - VOTING PROPENSITY

VOTING PROPENSITY

1of4 20of4 3of4 4 0of 4 New Total
TOTAL 1.00 7% 9% 29% 49% 6% 680
BUEHLER IMAGE Favorable 4% 6% 29% 55% 5% 185
Unfavorable 4% 5% 21% 63% 7% 183
No Impresssion 9% 11% 37% 35% 7% 179
Never Heard Of 1% 17% 29% 37% 6% 131
BROWN IMAGE Favorable 6% 8% 25% 57% 4% 288
Unfavorable 5% 10% 31% 47% 7% 280
No Impresssion 15% 12% 33% 32% 7% 84
Never Heard Of 1% 7% 36% 29% 18% 28
BALLOT Knute Buehler [R] 5% 10% 27% 52% 5% 245
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 20% 0% 20% 20% 40% 5
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 7% 9% 28% 53% 4% 314
Nick Chen[L] 20% 10% 30% 20% 20% 10
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 8% 8% 46% 19% 19% 26
Undecided 8% 1% 34% 38% 10% 80
UNDECIDED LEAN-TO Knute Buehler [R ] 5% 25% 35% 35% 0% 20
Aaron Auer [ CON ] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
Kate Brown [ D/WF ] 5% 14% 18% 59% 5% 22
Nick Chen[L] 33% 0% 33% 33% 0% 3
Patrick Starnes [ IPO ] 14% 0% 29% 14% 43% 7
Undecided 4% 4% 48% 30% 15% 27
SANCTUARY MEASURE Yes - Supports Measure 7% 8% 35% 44% 7% 208
(105) No - Opposes Measure 6% 9% 25% 55% 5% 341
Undecided 1% 11% 30% 40% 8% 131
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY Conservative 5% 8% 31% 48% 8% 215
Moderate 7% 1% 31% 45% 5% 219
Liberal 9% 8% 23% 56% 4% 208
Undecided 0% 17% 1% 31% 10% 29
AGE 18-34 1% 15% 1% 62% 0% 72
35-54 12% 19% 32% 37% 1% 191
55+ 4% 4% 31% 52% 10% 417
GENDER Male 7% 8% 28% 51% 6% 324
Female 7% 10% 30% 46% 7% 356
PARTY REGISTRATION Republican 3% 10% 26% 54% 7% 210
Democrat 1% 4% 27% 53% 6% 293
3rd / NAV 6% 17% 36% 35% 6% 177
PARTY BY GENDER Rep Male 4% 10% 21% 55% 10% 101
Rep Feml 2% 10% 31% 53% 4% 109
Dem Male 9% 3% 26% 58% 3% 117
Dem Feml 12% 5% 27% 49% 7% 176
PARTY BY AGE Yngr Rep 6% 12% 19% 62% 0% 16
Older Rep 3% 10% 27% 54% 7% 194
Yngr Dem 3% 10% 8% 79% 0% 39
Older Dem 12% 3% 30% 49% 7% 254
AGE BY GENDER Young Male 15% 20% 13% 52% 0% 46
Young Feml 4% 8% 8% 81% 0% 26
Older Male 5% 6% 31% 51% 6% 278
Older Feml 7% 10% 32% 44% 7% 330
CONGRESSIONAL CD1 6% 13% 27% 49% 5% 144
DISTRICT cD2 3% 9% 26% 55% 7% 152
CD3 2% 4% 19% 73% 2% 143
CD4 8% 10% 33% 37% 12% 83
CD5 15% 10% 41% 27% 7% 158
OREGON REGION Multnomah 2% 3% 9% 85% 1% 142
Clackamas 0% 7% 73% 15% 4% 71
Washington 7% 17% 28% 42% 6% 83
Mid-Willamette 18% 11% 30% 32% 9% 169
Coast 2% 12% 29% 48% 8% 48
South 3% 13% 30% 50% 4% 76
East 4% 7% 24% 55% 10% 91
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